

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 18468 OF 2013 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

K. Bhagirathi G. Shenoy & Ors. **...Petitioners**

Versus

Smt. Saraswati Ballakuraya & Ors. **.....Respondents**

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 9th May, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable 8 weeks hence.

In the meantime, the Execution Proceedings No. E.A 216 of 2012, pending before the court of Additional Munsiff of Kasaragod, shall remain stayed.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that accordingly show cause notice was issued on 27.5.2013 to all the four respondents through Registered A.D. post. Mr. S.N. Bhat, Adv. has on 10.7.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 3 and has on 28.3.2014 also filed Counter Affidavit. (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper book for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.). Respondent No. 2 & 4 are served with notice but no appearance filed on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned were mentioned before the Ld. Registrar on 28th April, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Ld. counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 & 3 are present. The said respondents have already filed the counter affidavit. What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that service is complete as against the other respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.”

.....2/-

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of June, 2014.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR